Tier 1 securities has been recognised as a reduction in taxation on operating profit before acquired intangibles and strategic actions,
whereas it was previously recorded directly in retained income. Prior period comparatives have been restated, increasing the profit after
tax for the six months to 30 September 2018 by £1.3 million and for the year to 31 March 2019 by £2.6 million.

RESTATEMENTS

26 INVESTEC BANK PLC
Investec Bank plc financial information 2019

RESTATEMENTS
(continued)

These reclassifications in the income statement for the prior reported periods and the consequential restated comparatives have been
shown below.

The net effect on restated earnings attributable to shareholder relates solely to the tax previously included directly in equity which is now
being reported in the income statement.

£'000

Six months
to 30 Sept

2018
previously

reported
Re-

classification

Six months
to 30 Sept

2018
restated

Year to
31 March

2019
as previously

reported
Re-

classification

Year to
31 March

2019
restated

Interest income 349 659 10 349 669 727 742 3 727 745

Interest expense (154 873) 3 293 (151 580) (336 363) 6 902 (329 461)

Net interest income 194 786 3 303 198 089 391 379 6 905 398 284

Fee and commission income 277 661 (16 542) 261 119 523 247 (26 940) 496 307

Fee and commission expense (4 720) (860) (5 580) (12 366) 2 947 (9 419)

Investment income 5 409 23 275 28 684 34 236 57 859 92 095

Share of post taxation profit of associates and
joint venture holdings 94 (94) – 2 830 (150) 2 680

Trading income arising from

- customer flow 48 420 – 48 420 86 766 – 86 766

- balance sheet management and other trading
activities 12 600 416 13 016 12 732 (79) 12 653

Other operating income 2 982 – 2 982 10 476 – 10 476

Total operating income before expected
credit loss impairment charges 537 232 9 498 546 730 1 049 300 40 542 1 089 842

Expected credit loss impairment charges (10 363) – (10 363) (24 991) – (24 991)

Operating income 526 869 9 498 536 367 1 024 309 40 542 1 064 851

Operating costs (411 632) 11 177 (400 455) (819 169) 26 789 (792 380)

Depreciation on operating leased assets (1 167) – (1 167) (2 137) – (2 137)

Operating profit before acquired
intangibles and strategic actions 114 070 20 675 134 745 203 003 67 331 270 334

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (6 408) – (6 408) (12 958) – (12 958)

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct
investments business – (26 909) (26 909) – (65 593) (65 593)

Operating profit 107 662 (6 234) 101 428 190 045 1 738 191 783

Financial impact of group restructures – 6 234 6 234 (12 853) (1 738) (14 591)

Profit before taxation 107 662 – 107 662 177 192 – 177 192

Taxation on operating profit before acquired
intangibles and strategic actions (16 596) (2 637) (19 233) (27 216) (10 137) (37 353)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and strategic
actions 1 170 3 920 5 090 4 822 12 777 17 599

Profit after taxation 92 236 1 283 93 519 154 798 2 640 157 438

Profit attributable to other non-controlling
interests 4 205 – 4 205 4 479 – 4 479

Earnings attributable to shareholder 96 441 1 283 97 724 159 277 2 640 161 917

27INVESTEC BANK PLC
Investec Bank plc financial information 2019

RESTATEMENTS
(continued)

Financial impact of strategic actions

£’000

Six months
to 30 Sept

2019

Six months
to 30 Sept

2018

Year to
31 March

2019

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business* (49 469) (26 909) (65 593)

Financial impact of group restructures   11 584 6 234 (14 591)

Closure of Click & Invest (4 020) (3 483) (14 265)

Sale of the Irish Wealth & Investment business 17 786 – –

Restructure of the Irish branch (1 265) 9 717 (326)